

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS AND  
METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF  
GREATER CHICAGO, RESPONDENTS

AND CITY OF CHICAGO, ET AL.,  
INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General  
State of Michigan

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

S. Peter Manning  
Division Chief

Robert Reichel  
Louis B. Reinwasser  
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Petitioners

## **The Petitioners**

### **Bill Schuette**

Attorney General  
State of Michigan  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909

### **Lori Swanson**

Attorney General  
State of Minnesota  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2127

### **Michael DeWine**

Attorney General  
State of Ohio  
30 East Broad Street  
Columbus, OH 43215

### **Linda L. Kelly**

Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania  
16th Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

### **J.B. Van Hollen**

Attorney General  
State of Wisconsin  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, WI 53707

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Court should grant review and reverse to abate an imminent threat to one of the most precious freshwater ecosystems in the world.....	9
II. The plaintiff States are entitled to a preliminary injunction that orders defendants to (1) install block nets that will help stop the migration of Asian carp into the Great Lakes, and (2) expedite a five-year study that Congress has already directed the Corps to undertake for devising a permanent solution to the Asian carp crisis. ....	12
A. Block nets .....	13
B. Acceleration of the GLMRIS.....	15
III. There are no other impediments to this Court’s grant of the States’ requested relief. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

**PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Seventh Circuit ORDER  
Issued September 13, 2011.....1a-71a

United States District Court –  
Northern District of Illinois  
Memorandum Opinion and Order.....72a-149a

Figure 1 – Map of the IWW and CAWS  
With Key Points of Interest.....150a-150a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	6, 20, 21
<i>Deere &amp; Webber Co. v. Dowgiac Mfg. Co.</i> , 153 F. 177 (8th Cir. 1907) .....	15
<i>Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951) .....	9
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964) .....	12
<i>Hinderlinder v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	9
<i>Idaho ex. rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983) .....	10
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923) .....	9
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	3
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....	3
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm.</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959) .....	9
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955) .....	9

<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925) .....	3
<i>The Conqueror</i> , 166 U.S. 110 (1897) .....	11
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 278 U.S. 367 (1929) .....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 388 U.S. 426 (1967) .....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 449 U.S. 48 (1980) .....	3
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1, 11
33 U.S.C. § 2201.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1, 21
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS § 834 & cmt. (b).....	20
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, Asian Carp—An Aquatic Nuisance Species (March 2004). .....	4
 <b>Rules</b>	
50 C.F.R. § 16.13(a)(2)(v) .....	4
